## (30) APG Media of Ohio,9300 Johnson Rd, Athens, OH 45701 Proof of Ad 03/19/24

## LEGAL NOTICE

Sealed proposals will be received by the Pickaway County Commissioners at their office located at 139 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113 until 10:30 a.m., on Tuesday, April 9, 2024 and at 10:31 a.m., the same day, said "2024 COUNTY AND TOWNSHIP RESURFACING PROGRAM" proposals will be publicly opened and read for the construction, furnishing all material, labor, and equipment under a unit price contract for the following, to wit:

The material and labor for the resurfacing of various County and Township roads with Item 441-Asphalt Concrete, Item 407-Tack Coat, Item 422 Chip Seal, Item 617-Reconditioning Shoulders, Item 642 Pavement Marking, Item 886 Fog Seal, etc., and other work all in accordance with the plans, specifications, and bid documents.

All work to be completed by August 31, 2024.

Electronic Bid packages can be requested from the Pickaway County Engineer's Office, 121 West Franklin Street, Circleville, Ohio 43113, weekdays from 8:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. and at Bid Express. Each proposal shall be submitted on the form provided and according to the instructions supplied.

Each proposal shall also be accompanied by a bid guaranty given in favor of Pickaway County, Circleville, Ohio. The bid guaranty shall be either a bid bond issued by a surety company authorized to do business in the State of Ohio for the full amount of the bid, or a certified check, cashier's check, or letter of credit pursuant to Chapter 1305 of the Ohio Revised Code, on any solvent bank for an amount equal to ten (10%) percent of the total amount of the bid bond and payable to the order of the Pickaway County Commissioners, Circleville, Ohio. If the bidder fails or refuses to enter into a contract within ten (10) days after notice of acceptance of his proposal, the bidder shall forfeit to Pickaway County his bid bond. The bid bonds of unsuccessful bidders shall be canceled and returned.

The Minimum Wage to be paid shall be in accordance with the "Schedule of Prevailing Hourly Wage Rate" ascertained and determined by the Ohio Department of Industrial Compliance.

Preference on this contract will be given to Ohio products, materials, services, and labor.

The Board of County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any or all bids.

This Legal Notice is in compliance with Section 307.87 R.C. of Ohio.

This notice is being posted on the Pickaway County Commissioner's website located at www.pickawayboc.org

By Order of the Board of County Commissioners of Pickaway County, Ohio.

Jay H. Wippel Harold R. Henson Gary Scherer Board of County Commissioners

Angela Karr Clerk of the Board

March 21, 2024

Circleville Herald - 710622